
265

Council Chamber
Indianapolis Nov 1st 1845.

The Council convened in regular meeting, Present Hon, Joseph A. Levy
President, Messrs Montague, Goldsberry, lowland, Griffith and
VanBlaricum of the Council.

The President laid before the Council the Report of the Weighmaster
for the Month of October, which was read and approved.

Mr. Griffith, presented the Report of the Treasurer of the Corporation
for the Month of October, which was read and accepted.

SUPERVISORS REPORT FOR OCTOBER 1845

THIRD YfARD.

No. 336 Allowed William Wilkison $3.00 for Hauling 12 loads of Gravel.

FOURTH WARD

Allowed Conrad Youngerman $1.87-|- for lh day with Horse
Allowed Philip Sacks 1.12-g- " Ig- days labor.

No. 327 Allowed Conrad Youngerman $1.87-g- for 1-g- day with Horse & Cart.
No. 350

|3.00

FIFTH WARD.

No. 336 Allowed William Wilkison $1.50 for 1 day with wagon-
No. 323 Allowed Wash Smith 1.50 "

1 " " tt

No. 350 Allowed Philip Sacks 75 "
1 days labor,

No. 351 Allowed Conrad Erick 75 n
1

No. 322 Allowed John Stumph 75 "
1

No. 335 Allowed Joseph Hienberry 75 " 1

|6.00

n tt

Total amount of Report for October |12.00.

The Petition of C» B. Davis, Jacob Landis, and S. D« Tomlinson, pray-
ing the Council to grant them the privilege to use the Surplus earth
on the side Walk of Illinois and Tennessee Streets, to grade the side

walks opposite their respective residence, was read, considered, and
laid upon the table.



266
The President laid before the Council, a Report from the Collector

of the Revenue of the town of Indianapolis, in the words and figures
following to wit,

"To the Common Council of Indianapolis,
Gents, The undersigned Collector of the Revenue of the Town of

Indianapolis, for the year 1845, respectfully submits for your consi-
deration, the following Report of Collections etc., made by him on
the Duplicate of Taxes of Said year, up to the 1st day of November,towit.

Whole Amount of Duplicate -----_-_--.». $1820.68 l/8
Total Amt. of Delinquencies ---------_-- 876.68 l/8
Total Amt, of Tax collected - $ 944.00"
Deduct Collectors percentage -----.------- 141.60
Amt. paid into Treasury -___---_-__„ | 802.40

Total Amount of Road Tax collected - - - $146.00
Deduct Collectors percentage 21.90
Amt. of Road Tax paid into Treasury $124.30 $ 124.10
Total Amt. paid into Treasury to Nov. 1st. 1845 $ 926.50

All of which is respectfully Submitted.

Henry Ohr, Collector.

Which report was read, and received.

Mr. C-oldsberry presented the following Petition of H. P. Coburn viz.
"The Honorable, the Common Council of the Town of Indianapolis.

Your petitioner the undersigned, respectfully represents to your
honorable body, that he is desirous of grading in part at least the
side vjalk on the east side of Block No. 38, in Said town, & prays your
honors for leave to take earth from the Side walk on the east Side of
Block 43 in said town or from Alabama Street, near where Ohio Street
crosses the same, or from some other convenient place, near to the
east side of said Block No. 38, and will respectfully pray for the same,

Oct. 17th 1845 (Signed) H. P. Coburn.

The Petition being read, Mr. Montague moved, that said petitioner be
confined to the Second Ward for the purpose of procuring the earth ne-
cessary for the grading mentioned in Said petition — Which Motion pre-
vailed and the petition with the foregoing promise, was then granted.

No. 319 Allowed, N. N. Norwood $2.25 for removing Nuisance as per act.

filed.
No. 372 Allowed, Montague & Buchanan $2.18 3/4 as per act filed for

repairs of Bridge on Pennsylvania Street and 2 lbs. of spikes.

No. 320 Allowed Robert B. Duncan $11.56 for Transcripts etc. in the

cases of Catharine Noble, et al vs. Common Council & Will

Wilkison and T. M. & W. Smith vs Council & Wilkison.



267

No. 325 Allowed H. & H. Brown, on order for the Amount of their
Corporation taxes for the present year. Amounting to $581J.

The Account of Abraham Bird, for 20cts., for Nails, was considered
and laid upon the table, (withdrawn)

The Account of Joshua Langsdale, for $6.00 for two hundred wagon
loads of gravel for the use of 6th Y/ard, was considered and laid upon
the table.

No. 326 Allowed Hfc. C. Holmes $30.00 for 3000 feet of Oak timber.

And On Motion the Council adjourned.

Attest
Jas G. Jordan ( Joseph A. Levy

Secretary ) President Common Council.

Council Chamber
Indianapolis December 6th 1845.

The Council convened in regular meeting — Present Hon. Joseph
A. Levy President, Messrs. Montague, Goldsberry, Louden, Griffith
and Vanblaricum, Councilmen.

Mr. Griffith, presented the Report of the Treasurer of the cor-
poration for the month of November last past, which was read and
approved.

The President laid before the Council the Report of the Weigh
Master for the Month of November last past, which was read and
approved.

On the application of Edmund Browning for license to retail spirit-
uous and other liquors as a Hotel Keeper, It is Ordered, That the
Secretary issue such license to said Browning upon his compliance
with the provisions of the Ordinance regulating such licenses for the
term of One Year from the

Ordered, That the Supervisor be, and he is hereby directed to
procure Two thousand feet of Oak Timber, for the use of the corpor-
ation.

No. 329 Allowed, Joseph Little & Co. $0.50 for 41bs candles.

No. 330 Allowed, Abraham Bird $0.98 for Spikes at different times.


